

County Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado 7325 S Potomac St Centennial, CO 80112	DATE FILED: August 10, 2018
<b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</b> vs. <b>ALEX CHRISTOPHER EWING ,</b> Defendant	<input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>
George H. Brauchler Eighteenth Judicial District District Attorney, # 25910 By: John E. Kellner Chief Deputy District Attorney, # 37937 District Attorney's Office 6450 S Revere Parkway Centennial, CO 80111 Phone Number: 720-874-8500 Fax: 720-874-8501	Case No: 2002CR1623  Div:                      Courtroom:
<b>[DA-002] - AMENDED COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION</b>	

**CHARGES: 18**

**COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}**

**COUNT 2: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}**

**COUNT 3: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}**

**COUNT 4: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b) (F1){01012}**

**COUNT 5: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b) (F1){01012}**

**COUNT 6: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b) (F1){01012}**

**COUNT 7: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}**

**COUNT 8: SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-402(1)(a),(2)(c) (F2){04012}**

**COUNT 9: SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-402(1)(a),(2)(c) (F2){04012}**

**COUNT 10: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(a) (F3){02011}**

**COUNT 11: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD, C.R.S. 18-3-405(1),(2)(a) (F3){04047}**

**COUNT 12: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD, C.R.S. 18-3-405(1),(2)(a) (F3){04047}**

**COUNT 13: FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY, C.R.S. 18-4-202(1) (F3){06013}**

**COUNT 14: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 16-11-309(2)(a)(I) (SE){36014}**

**COUNT 15: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 16-11-309(2)(a)(I) (SE){36014}**

**COUNT 16: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II) (SE){36014}**

**COUNT 17: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II) (SE){36011}**

**COUNT 18: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II) (SE){36011}**

George H. Brauchler, District Attorney for the Eighteenth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Arapahoe:

**COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, after deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, did cause the death of Bruce Bennett; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, after deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, did cause the death of Debra Bennett; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 3-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, after deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, did cause the death of [REDACTED] in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 4-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, acting alone or with one or more persons, did commit or attempt to commit First Degree Burglary, as defined in Section 18-4-202, C.R.S., Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as defined in Section 18-3-202, C.R.S., and Sexual Assault on a Child, as defined in Section 18-3-405, C.R.S., and, in the course of or in furtherance of said crimes that he was committing or attempting to commit, or in the immediate flight therefrom, the death of Bruce Bennett, a person not a participant in the commission of said crime, was caused by Alex Christopher Ewing; in violation of C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b).

**COUNT 5-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, acting alone or with one or more persons, did commit or attempt to commit First Degree Burglary, as defined in Section 18-4-202, C.R.S., Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as defined in Section 18-3-202, C.R.S., and Sexual Assault on a Child, as defined in Section 18-3-405, C.R.S., and, in the course of or in furtherance of said crimes that he was committing or attempting to commit, or in the immediate flight therefrom, the death of Debra Bennett, a person not a participant in the commission of said crime, was caused by Alex Christopher Ewing; in violation of C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b).

**COUNT 6-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – FELONY MURDER (F1)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully and feloniously, acting alone or with one or more persons, did commit or attempt to commit First Degree Burglary, as defined in Section 18-4-202, C.R.S., Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as defined in Section 18-3-202, C.R.S., and Sexual Assault on a Child, as defined in Section 18-3-405, C.R.S., and, in the course of or in furtherance of said crimes that he was committing or attempting to commit, or in the immediate flight therefrom, the death of [REDACTED] a person not a participant in the commission of said crime, was caused by Alex Christopher Ewing; in violation of C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(b).

**COUNT 7-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Alex Christopher Ewing unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED] [REDACTED] in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 8-SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly inflict sexual penetration on [REDACTED] causing submission of [REDACTED] through the actual application of physical force and physical violence and said Alex Christopher Ewing was armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: hammer, bludgeon, knife and/or razor blade, and used said deadly weapon to cause the submission of [REDACTED] in violation of Section 18-3-402(1)(a),(2)(c), C.R.S.

**COUNT 9-SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly inflict sexual penetration and sexual intrusion on [REDACTED] causing submission of [REDACTED] through the actual application of physical force and physical violence and [REDACTED] suffered serious bodily injury and said Alex Christopher Ewing was armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: hammer and/or bludgeon, and used said deadly weapon to cause submission of [REDACTED] in violation of Section 18-3-402(1)(a),(2)(c), C.R.S.

**COUNT 10-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing, with intent to cause serious bodily injury to another person, did unlawfully and feloniously cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED] by means of a deadly weapon, to-wit: hammer and/or bludgeon; in violation of Section 18-3-202(1)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 11-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD (F3)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly subject another, namely [REDACTED] not his spouse, to sexual contact, and [REDACTED] was less than fifteen (15) years of age and said Alex Christopher Ewing was at least four (4) years older than [REDACTED] and said Alex Christopher Ewing caused submission of [REDACTED] through the actual application of physical force and physical violence as specified in section 18-3-402(1)(a); in violation of Section 18-3-405(1),(2)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 12-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD (F3)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly subject another, namely [REDACTED] not his spouse, to sexual contact, and [REDACTED] was less than fifteen (15) years of age and said Alex Christopher Ewing was at least four (4) years older than [REDACTED] and said Alex Christopher Ewing caused submission of [REDACTED] through the actual application of physical force and physical violence as specified in section 18-3-402(1)(a); in violation of Section 18-3-405(1),(2)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 13-FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY (F3)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing did feloniously and knowingly enter or remain unlawfully in the building or occupied structure of Bruce Bennett, Debra Bennett, [REDACTED] located at 16387 E. Center Drive, Aurora, Arapahoe County, Colorado, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft, as defined in Section 18-4-401, C.R.S., and while effecting entry or while in the building or occupied structure or while in immediate flight from said building or structure, the defendant assaulted or menaced any person, or was armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: hammer, bludgeon, and/or knife; in violation of Section 18-4-202, C.R.S.

**COUNT 14-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing caused the death of the person of Bruce Bennett, during the commission of the felonies of Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Count One, Murder in the First Degree – Felony Murder, as to Count Four, and First Degree Burglary, as to Count Thirteen; or during the immediate flight therefrom; in violation of Section 16-11-309(2)(a)(I), C.R.S.

**COUNT 15-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing caused the death of the person of Debra Bennett, during the commission of the felonies of Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Count Two, Murder in the First Degree – Felony Murder, as to Count Five, and First Degree Burglary, as to Count Thirteen; or during the immediate flight therefrom; in violation of Section 16-11-309(2)(a)(I), C.R.S.

**COUNT 16-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing caused the death of the person of [REDACTED] during the commission of the felonies of Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Count Three, Murder in the First Degree – Felony Murder, as to Count Six, Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as to Count 8, Sexual Assault on a Child, as to Count Eleven, and First Degree Burglary, as to Count Thirteen; or during the immediate flight therefrom; in violation of Section 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II), C.R.S.

**COUNT 17-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)**


Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing caused serious bodily injury to the person of [REDACTED] during the commission of the felonies of Attempted Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Count Seven, Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as to Count Nine, Assault in the First Degree, as to Count Ten, Sexual Assault on a Child, as to Count Twelve, and First Degree Burglary, as to Count Thirteen; or during the immediate flight therefrom; in violation of Section 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II), C.R.S.

**COUNT 18-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)**

Between and including January 15, 1984 and January 16, 1984, Alex Christopher Ewing used, possessed and threatened the use of a deadly weapon, to-wit: hammer, bludgeon, knife and/or razor blade, during the commission of the crime of Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Counts One, Two and Three; Murder in the First Degree – Felony Murder, as to Counts Four, Five and Six; Sexual Assault in the First Degree, as to Counts Eight and Nine; Assault in the First Degree, as to Count Ten, Sexual Assault on a Child, as to Counts Eleven and Twelve, and First Degree Burglary, as to Count Thirteen, and during the attempted commission of the crime of Murder in the First Degree – After Deliberation, as to Count Seven; or during the immediate flight therefrom; in violation of Section 16-11-309(2)(a)(I),(II), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

George H. Brauchler  
District Attorney, #: 25910

By:   
John E. Kellner #: 37937  
Chief Deputy District Attorney

Date: 8/9/2018

**DEFENDANT INFORMATION**

Name: Alex Christopher Ewing  
FBI #42738V11  
Nevada Department of Corrections Identification Number 20866

DOB: 08-14-1960

Race: W                      Gender: M

Height: 5'7"              Weight: 140              Hair: BRO              Eye: HAZ

Birthplace: North Carolina              Tattoo:

Address: North Nevada Correctional Center,  
1721 Snyder Avenue, Carson City, Nevada, 89701

Home Phone #: -

Work Phone #: -

AKA: Christopher Ewing

---

**CASE INFORMATION**

Arresting Agency:

Arresting ORI:

Other Number:

Offense Agency: Aurora Police Department

Offense ORI: CO0010100

Arrest #:

Agency Case #: 84121098

Date of Arrest:

BAC: \_\_\_\_\_

CCIC#: \_\_\_\_\_

NCIC #:

SID#: XC438790